
 
 
 

TLA BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Saturday, September 12, 2015 

Goodlettsville Branch Library, 
Goodlettsville, Tennessee 

 
Susan Jennings called the meeting to order at  10:10 a.m. 

 

Susan Jennings asked is there were any additions to be made to the agenda. 

An overview of parliamentary procedures was presented by Larry Romans 

An orientation of the TLA website was presented by Jeanine Akers. 

Executive Director, Annelle Huggins called for questions about the Financial Report and the Executive Director report. 
There were no questions. 

 

FOTL awards:  in awards committee report 
 

The minutes from the June 6 meeting were accepted. 
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Standing Committees 
Advisory Comm. / State 
Documents 

 X  

Archives & History  X  
ByLaws / Procedures  X  

 
Career Services  X  
Conference Planning / 
2015 

 X  

Development  X  
Finance  X  
Honor / Awards  X  

TN History Book Award X  
Volunteer State Book 
Award 

X   

Intellectual Freedom  X  
Legislation X   
Legislative Monitor X   
Federal LAN X   
Membership  X  
Nominating X   
Public Relations  X  
 



18 Publications Advisory 
Board 

 X  

19 Scholarship  X  
20 Staff Development  X  
21 Strategic Planning  X  

Sections 
22 College / University 

Libraries 
 X  

23 Public Libraries X   
24 School Libraries  X  
25 Special Libraries  X  
26 Trustee / Friends X   

Roundtables 
27 Children / Young Adults  X  
28 Government Documents X   
29 Leadership  X  
30 Library Instruction  X  
31 Library Technology X   
32 New Members X   
33 Reference / Information 

Services 
X   

34 Technical Services  X  
Affiliates 

35 Chattanooga Area Library 
Association 

X   

36 Boone Tree Library 
Association 

 X  

37 East Tennessee Library 
Association 

X   

38 Friends of Tennessee 
Libraries 

X   

39 Memphis Area Library 
Council 

 X  

40 Mid-State Library 
Association 

X   

41 ALA/TLA Student Chapter X   

42 UTSIS Alumni Chapter X   
43 Tennessee Assoc. of 

School Librarians 
X   

44 TENN-SHARE X   
45 TN Health Sciences Library 

Association 
 X  

46 West TN Academic Library 
Consortia 

 X  

Representatives 
47 ALA  X  
48 SELA  X  

 



49 State Library X 

 Special Committees  

 Parliamentarian X 
52 TLA/TASL Joint X 

 TLA Restructuring X 
 Discussion Items  

There was a discussion about changing the financial system from calendar year to fiscal year. There was no problem 
with IRS. There would be difficulties in the collection of membership fees. Further discussion would be done with 
Jeanine Akers on how this would work with the website. 

Honors and Awards Committee: Valerie Adams presented. Pernasus Books Intellectual Freedom Award to be approved. 
Wording is in Valerie's report. Vote to adopt the award in principle and leave it up to the exec. Committee to accept 
specific language. Suggested to have bylaws and procedures committee to take care of this where wording could be 
developed in the procedures manual.  Vote carries to send to bylaws committee. 

 
ALA councilor -- term would be two years. It was moved to accept this inclusion in the manual of procedures. There 
was question about terms.  With the adding of information for clarity, vote carries. 

Ruth Kinnersley gave a brief report on the Restructuring of TLA. There will be information gathered from library 
organizations in other states, input of all types is being considered, there is an open line from membership to committees, 
there is a look on how other organizations of this type are managed and how we can utilize all of these ideas to become a 
stronger, more practical, more accessible organization. 

Patricia Rua-Bashir from CYA Roundtable shared about the statewide program Breakfast for DIA(Diversity in Action) 
with a book titled, We Have Such in Common, produced in Antioch, TN.  The focus on the event is on what we have in 

 Announcements  
Board Retreat will be on June 9-10, 2016 at Skerritt-Bennett Conference Center at Vanderbilt University. Cost will be 
around $40, reservations will need to be made ahead of time. 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 12:30 p.m. 
Executive Committee meeting to be held at a later date via email. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Willetta M. Grady 
Recording Secretary, 2015-2016 

 
 
 

TLA OFFICERS & BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 2015-2016 Present Present Present 
   9/12/2015 12/5/2015  
Officers - Executive Committee Name Email    
      
President Susan Jennings susan.jennings@chattanoogastate X   



Vice-President / President-elect Richard Groves richardpgroves@gmail.com X   
Recording Secretary Willetta Grady wmgrady901@gmail.com X   
Past President Ruth Kinnersley rkinnersley@trevecca.edu X   
Executive Director Annelle R. Huggins arhuggins1@comcast.net X   
      
Standing Committees      
      
Advisory Comm. / State Docume Perveen Rustomfram prstmfrm@memphis.edu GTM   
Archives  & History Trent Hanner trent.hanner@gmail.com    
ByLaws  / Procedures Ruth Kinnersley rkinnersley@trevecca.edu X   
 Larry Romans larry.romans@gmail.com X   

Parliamentarian Larry Romans larry.romans@gmail.com X   
Career Services Sharon Holderman sholderman@tntech.edu GTM   
 Martha Earl mearl@utmck.edu GTM   
Conference Planning / 2016 Missy Dillingham dillinghamm@brentwood-tn.org    
 Vandy Owen vowen@tnstate.edu    

Conference Coordinator Cathy Farley director@wtclibrary.org    
Development Kelly Lee leek@brentwood-tn.org    
 Chantelle Swaren chantelle-swaren@utc.edu    
Finance Charles Sherrill chuck.sherrill@tn.gov    
 Annelle R. Huggins arhuggins1@comcast.net X   
Honor / Awards Valarie Adams valarie-adams@utc.edu    
 Margaret Brown mbrown@williamson-tn.org    

TN History Book Award Trent Hanner trent.hanner@gmail.com    
 Holly Matthews holly.matthews@knoxschools.org    

Volunteer State Book Award Jeanine Akers jakers@stmarysschool.org GTM   
 Amy Dye-Reeves amydyereeves@gmail.com    
Intellectual  Freedom Anthony Prince aprince1@tnstate.edu    
 Bryan Jones librarianbryan@gmail.com    
Legislation Dorcas Davis djcarhee@memphis.edu    
 Gail Barton gpbarton@memphis.edu GTM   

Legislation Monitor Lori Mattace lmattace@leeuniversity.edu GTM   
Federal LAN Vivian Wynn vwynn91@bellsouth.net    

 Susan Earl searl@brentwood-tn.org    
Membership Anthony Prince aprince1@tnstate.edu    
 Bess Robinson merobnsn@memphis.edu GTM   
Nominating Jillian Rael flclibrary@fpunet.com GTM   
Public Relations Jeffie Nicholson jnicholoson@williamson-tn.org    
 Whitney Waddell whitney.d.waddell@gmail.com GTM   
Publications  Advisory Board Steve Knowlton sknwlton@memphis.edu    
 James Rodgers jrrdgrs1@memphis.edu    
Scholarship Amy Dye-Reeves amydyereeves@gmail.com    
 Christina Chester-Fan chester-fangmanc@apsu.edu    
Staff Development Delores Greenwald dgreenwald@williamson-tn.org    
 Julia Huskey jhuskey@tnstate.edu    
Strategic Planning Ruth Kinnersley rkinnersley@trevecca.edu    
 Heather Lanier lanierh@brentwood-tn.org    
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Sections      
      
College / University Nancy Gibson gibsonn@apsu.edu    
Public Jillian Rael flclibrary@fpunet.com    
School Jennifer May jenniferlmay@icloud.com    
Special J. Michael Lindsay jmlindsay@mc.utmck.edu    
Trustee  / Friends Don Reynolds don.reynolds2030@gmail.com GTM   
      
Roundtables      
      
Children / Young Adults Patricia Rua-Bashir pat.bashir@nashville.gov    
Library Technologies Cody Behles cbehles@memphis.edu    
Government Documents vacant     
Leadership Theresa Liedtka theresa-liedtka@utc.edu GTM   
Library Instruction Philenese Slaughter slaughterp@apsu.edu    
New Members Nicole Tekulve nicole-tekulve@utc.edu GTM   
 Kate Lewallen klewallen@twcnet.edu    
Reference / Information Services Gail Barton gpbarton@memphis.edu    
Technical Services Sue Knoche knoches@mail.etsu.edu    
      
Affiliates      
      
Chattanooga Area Library Assoc Diette Ward  dward@leeuniversity.edu     
Boone Tree Library Association Amy Kimani amykimani@bristol-library.org    
East Tennessee Library Associa Meg Harrison director@clintonpubliclibrary.org    
Friends  of TN Libraries Don Reynolds don.reynolds2030@gmail.com    
Memphis  Area Library Council Kay Cunningham kay.cunningham@cbu.edu GTM   
ALA/TLA Student Chapter Dwight Hunter dwight.hunter@chattanoogastate.edu   
 Nicole Wood vqh516@vols.utk.edu    
UTSIS Alumni Chapter Michael Lindsay jmlindsay@mc.utmck.edu    
TN Assoc. of School Librarians Lora Black loraannblack.tasl@gmail.com    
TENN-SHARE Jenifer Grady jen4tenn@gmail.com    
TN Health Sciences Library Asso Fatima Barnes fbarnes@mmc.edu    
West TN Academic Library Cons Scott Cohen scohen@jscc.edu    
      
Editors      
      
Tennessee Libraries Kristen West kwest@mtsu.edu    

Ass't Editor Ashley Shealy ashley.shealy@mtsu.edu    
Book Reviews Wendy Doucette doucettew@etsu.edu    

TLA Newsletter Anthony H. Prince aprince1@tnstate.edu    
TLA-L (List) David Ratledge ddr@utk.edu     
TLA Webpage Jeanine Akers jakers@stmarysschool.org GTM   

TLA Conference Webpage Jennifer Cowan-Hend jennifer.cowan-henderson@tn.gov    
Social Media Managers Jodie Gambill jodie.gambill@gmail.com    
 Jeffie Nicholson jnicholson@williamson-tn.org    
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Representatives      
      
ALA Courtney Fuson court1824@gmail.com    
SELA Sue Knoche knoches@mail.etsu.edu GTM   
State Library Charles Sherrill chuck.sherrill@tn.gov    
      
Ad-Hoc Committees      
Leadership Institute Martha Earl mearl@utkmc.edu    
 Pat Van Zandt vanzandt@mail.etsu.edu    
Task Force on Communications vacant     

Marketing/Branding      
Task Force on "Not At the Table" Jamie Osborn josborn@knoxlib.org    
Task Force on Restructuring Ruth Kinnersley rkinnersley@trevecca.edu    
 Richard Groves richardgroves@gmail.com    
  11/9/2015    
JoAnne Deeken   GTM   
Nancy and Philense   GTM   
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